DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV RPTT:\$1.95 Rec:\$35.00

2019-926540

Total:\$36.95

03/11/2019 02:53 PM

DAVID CAPALBO AGENCY LLC

Pgs=6



KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Quitclaim Deed

RECORDING REQUESTED BY DAVID CAPALBO
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
DAVID CAPALBO , Grantee(s)
6318 Benbrooke Overlook NW
Acworth, GA.30101
Consideration: \$_500.00
Property Transfer Tax: \$ 1.95
Assessor's Parcel No.: 33-126-50-02
PREPARED BY: DAVID CAPALBO certifies herein that he or she has prepared
this Deed.
2/09/2019
Signature of Preparer Date of Preparation
DAVID CAPALBO
Printed Name of Preparer
THIS QUITCLAIM DEED, executed on 209 2019 in the County of
Cobb State of GEORGIA
by Grantor(s), Donald & Fulton
whose post office address is 510 Evening Mist Dr. Acworth, GA, 30101,
to Grantee(s), DAVID CAPALBO
whose post office address is 6318 Benbrooke Overlook NW, Acwordh GA.,
WITNESSETH, that the said Grantor(s), DONALD G FULTON,
for good consideration and for the sum of Five hundred Dollans
(\$ 500.00) paid by the said Grantee(s), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
does hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto the said Grantee(s) forever, all the right, title
does hereby remise, release and quitolain unto the said Grantee(s) lorever, all the right, title

interest and claim which the said Grantor(s) have land, and improvements and appurtenances there	
State of Nevada and more specific	
	\ \
to this Quitclaim Deed, which is attached hereto a	nd incorporated herein by reference.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor(s) has syear first above written. Signed, sealed and deliver	
GRANTOR(S):	
in the first	
Signature of Grantor	Signature of Second Grantor (if applicable)
Doy Fryter ch))
Print Name of Grantor	Print Name of Second Grantor (if applicable)
-) En //	
Signature of First Witness to Grantor(s)	Signature of Second Witness to Grantor(s)
Don Fulton Jr	
Print Name of First Witness to Grantor(s)	Print Name of Second Witness to Grantor(s)
GRANTEE(S):	
Signature of Grantee	Signature of Second Grantee (if applicable)
DAVID CAPALBO	/ /
Print Name of Grantee	Print Name of Second Grantee (if applicable)
Signature of First Witness to Grantee(s)	Signature of Second Witness to Grantee(s)
Don Fulton Jr	
Print Name of First Witness to Grantee(s)	Print Name of Second Witness to Grantee(s)

A Timeshare Estate comprised of:

PARCEL ONE:

An undivided 1/51st interst in and to that certain condominium described as follows:

- (a) An undivided 1/20th interest, as tenants-in-common, in and to Lot 33 of Tahoe Village Unit No. 3, Fifth-Amended Map, recorded October 29, 1981, as Document No. 61612 as corrected by Certificate of Amendment recorded November 23, 1981, as Document No. 62661, all of Official Records, Douglas County, State of Nevada. Except therefrom units 121 to 140 Amended Map and as corrected by said Certificate of Amendment.
- Certificate of Amendment.

 (b) Unit No. 126 as shown and defined on said last mentioned map as corrected by said Certificate of Amendment.

PARCEL TWO:

A non-exclusive right to use the real property known as Parcel "A" on the Official Map of Tahoe Village Unit No. 3, recorded January 22, 1973, as Document No. 63805, records of said county and state, for all those purposes provided for in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions recorded January 11, 1973, as Document No. 63681, in Book 173 Page 229 of Official Records and in modification thereof recorded September 28, 1973, as Document No. 69063 in book 973 Page 812 of Official Records and recorded July 2, 1976, as Document No. 1472 in Book 776 Page 87 of Official Records.

PARCEL THREE:

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress and recreational purposes and for the use and enjoyment and incidental purposes over, on and through Lots 29, 39, 40, and 41 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 - Seventh Amended Map, recorded April 9, 1986 as Document No. 133178 of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada for all those purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada.

PARCEL FOUR:

- (a) A non-exclusive easement for roadway and public utility purposes as granted to Harich Tahoe Develoments in deed re-recorded December 8, 1981, as Document No. 63026, being over a portion of Parcel 26-A (described in Document No. 01112, recorded June 17, 1976) in Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East, -and-
- (b) An easement for ingress, egress and public utility purposes, 32' wide, the centerline of which is shown and described on the Seventh Amended Map of Tahoe Village No. 3, recorded April 9, 1986, as Document No. 133178 of Official Records, Douglas County, State of Nevada.

PARCEL FIVE:

The Exclusive right to use said UNIT and the non-exclusive right to use the real property referred to in subparagraph (a) of Parcel One and Parcels Two, Three, and Four above during ONE "use week" within the Winter "use season", as said quoted terms are defined in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of the Ridge Tahoe, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada.

The above described exclusive and non-exclusive rights may be applied to any available unit in the project during said use week within said use season.

STEWART TITLE OF DOUGLAS COUNTY

IN OFFICIAL RECORDS OF COUCLAS OF THE VADA

*88 FEB 22 PI2:35

SUZANNE BEAUDREAU 1729

PANCE POPUTY
BOUK 288 PAGE 2954

TIIIS IS A DEED OF TRUST, made this <u>January 25, 1988</u> by and between <u>Donald G. Fulton and Mary J. Fulton, husband and wife</u> as joint tenants with right of survivorship

Trustor, to STEWART TITLE of Douglas County, A Nevada Corporation, Trustee for HARICH TAHOE DEVELOPMENTS, Beneficiary, WITNESSETH:

That the trustor does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Trustee with power of sale all that certain property situated in Douglas

County, Nevada as follows:

(See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herin by this reference)

AND ALSO all the estate, interest, and other claim, in law and in equity, which the Trustor now has or may hereafter acquire in and to said

property.

TOGETHER WITH the tenements, hereditaments and apputtenances thereunto belonging to or appertaining, and any reversion, reversions or remainders and all rents, issues and profits of said real property, subject to the rights and authority conferred upon Beneficiary hereinafter set forth to collect and apply such rents, issues and profits.

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING:

FIRST: Payment of an indebtedness in the sum of \$ 16,500.00, evidenced by a Promissory Note of even date herewith, with interest thereon, according to the terms of said Note, which Note, is by reference made a party hereof, is executed by the Trustor, delivered to Beneficiary, and any and all modifications, extensions and renewals thereof hereinafter set forth to collect and apply such rents, issues and profits.

SECOND: Payment of all THE RIDGE TAHOE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION assessments, dues and membership fees as they

TIIIRD: Payment of such additional sums with interest thereon as may be hereafter loaned by Beneficiary to Trustor as additional advances under this Deed of Trust by the Promissory Note or Notes of Trustor, and payments of any monies advanced or paid out by Beneficiary or by the Trustee to or for Trustor pursuant to the provisions of this Deed of Trust, and payment of all indebtedness of the Trustor to the Beneficiary or to the Trustee to or for Trustor pursuant to the provisions of this Deed of Trust, and payment of all indebtedness of the Trustor to the Beneficiary or to the Trustor to the Beneficiary of the Beneficiary of

the Trustee to or for frustor pursuant to the provisions of this piece of a rust, and payment of an independence of the trustee which may exist or be contracted for during the life of this instrument, with interest, and also as security for the payment and performance of every obligation, covenant, promise or as seement contained herein or contained in any Promissory Note or Notes seemed hereby FOURTH: The expenses and costs incurred or paid by B. ficiary or T stee in preservation or enforcement of the rights and remedies of Beneficiary and the duties and liabilities of Trustor has been provided in a limited to, attorneys' fees, cour costs, witnesses' fees, expert witnesses' fees, collection costs and expenses they be during at not limited to, attorneys' fees, cour costs, witnesses' fees, expenses and expenses they be during at not limited to, attorneys' fees, cour costs, witnesses' fees, expenses and expenses they be during the first of Trustor's account any obligations of Trustor or to collect the rents or prevent waste

FR WITNESSETII:

1. Trustor promises and age PROPERTY OWNERS ASSO to comply with all laws affect condition or restriction affection membership fees assessed by or owing to THE RIDGE TAHOE and shall not permit said claims to become a lien upon the premises; duce an any acis upon and property in violation of any law, covenant,

2. Annually, In the agree it save no be delighted to be deficiency or to collection agent of Beneficiary a certified copy of the original policy of policies of in that agree it save no be delighted to be deficiency or to collection agent of Beneficiary a certified copy of the original policy of policies of in that past used by TH. RIDGE T. H. PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION along with copies of paid receipts.

3. The proof is and agrees that if defaults in the capture when due of any installment of principal or interest, or obligation in accords to with the 1. Law y Note secured he by, or in the performance of any of the covenants, promises or agreements contained herein; or if the Trusto becomes insolvent or these agental asignment for the benefit of creditors; or if a potition in bankruptey is filed by or against the Trusto, or its proceeding be obtained; in we marriy instituted for reorganization or other debtor relief provided for by the bankruptey act; EX ELFT AN PROVIDED ATE, EXCHANGE OR OTHERWISE BEDIVISTED OF TITLE IN ANY MANNER OR WAY, WHETHEY Y LUNTARILY OR IN OLUM ARILY, OR BY THE OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE; then upon the happening of any such overs, or the professor of the maturity dates expressed therein, and Beneficiary or Trustee may record a notice of such breach or default and elect to cause said property to be sold to satisfy the indebtedness and obligations secured hereby.

4. The following covenants, Nos. 1,3,4(interest 18%),5,6.7(reasonable attorneys fees),8 and 9 of NRS 108.030, when not inconsistent with becomeants and provisions by law shall be concurrent and cumulative.

5. The rights and remedies hereby granted shall not exclude any other rights or remedies granted by law and all active and become hereby and all active and covenants and provisions by law shall be concurrent and cumulative.

5. The rights and remedies hereby granted shall not exclude any other rights or remedies granted by law, and all rights and remedies granted hereunder or permitted by law shall be concurrent and cumulative.

6. The benefits of the covenants, terms, conditions and agreements herein contained shall accrue to, and the obligations thereof shall bind the heirs, representatives, successors and assignes of the parties hereto and the Besteficiary hereof.

7. Whenever used, the singular number shall include the plural the plural the singular and the use of any gender shall include all other genders, and the term "Beneficiary" shall include any payce of the indebtedness hereby secured or any transferee thereof whether by operation of

law or otherwise.

law or otherwise.

8. As additional security, Trustor hereby gives to and confers upon Beneficiary the right, power and authority during the continuance of these trusts, issues and profits of said property, reserving unto Trustor the right, prior to any default be Trustor in payment of any indehetedness secured hereby or in any time without notice, either in person, or by agent of by a receiver to be appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of any security of the indebtedness past due and unpaid, and apply the same less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including reasonable attourneys' fees, upon any indebtedness secured hereby and in such order as Beneficiary may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of said property, the collection of such rents, issues and profits and the application thereof as aforsaid, shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate, any act done pursuant to such notice.

9. The trusts created hereby are irrevocable by the Trustor.

10. Beneficiary hereby agrees that in the event of default under the terms of this deed of trust and upon the return to Beneficiary the Exhibit "A" real property that the liability of Trustor shall be limited to all monies paid to date of the return of Exhibit "A" real property and that no deficiency judgement shall hie against the Trustor.

11. This Deed of Trust may not be assumed without prior written consent of Beaeficiary. Should Beneficiary not declare all sums due in accordance with Paragraph 3 above, then this Deed of Trust may only be assumed when the following conditions have been met: the payment to Beneficiary or assigns of an assumption fee of \$150.00 per interval week; credit aproval of new purchaser, and completion of an acceptance form and statements of acknowledgements by the new nurchaser of all condominium decoments.

and statements of acknowledgements by the new purchaser of all IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustor has executed this Dece	l condominium documents. d of Trust the day and year first above written.
STATE OF NEVADA, COUNTY OF Douglas	TRUSTOR
On January 25, 1988 personally appeared before me, a Notary	Public, Suff Fruit
Donald G. Fulton Mary J. Fulton	Donald G. Fultoh Mary 8. Fulton
known to me, who scknowledged that they the above instrument. Signature (Notary Public)	
THOMAS SWIECZKOWSKI Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Daugias County	If executed by a Corporation the Corporation Form of Acknowledgement must be used.
MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES NOV. 13, 1991	Title Order No. 33–126–50–02 Escrow or Loan No. 04–001076

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

SPACE BELOW THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

3211552A

STATE OF NEVADA	
DECLARATION OF VALUE FORM	\ \
1. Assessor Parcel Number(s)	\ \
a) 33-126-50-02	\ \
b)	\ \
c)	\ \
d)	\ \
2. Type of Property:	
a) Vacant Land b) Single Fam.	Res. FOR RECORDER'S OPTIONAL USE ONLY
c) Condo/Twnhse d) 2-4 Plex	Book: Page:
e) Apt. Bldg f) Comm'l/Ind	
g) Agricultural h) Mobile Hom	9
Other UNIT/TIMEShave	110000
3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property	\$ 500.°°
Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of pro	φ <u>300 /</u>
	\$1.95
Transfer Tax Value:	
Real Property Transfer Tax Due	\$1,95
4. If Exemption Claimed:	
a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090,	Section
b. Explain Reason for Exemption:	
	<u> </u>
5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred: _	%
The undersigned declares and acknowledge	s, under penalty of perjury, pursuant to
NRS 375.060 and NRS 375.110, that the informati	on provided is correct to the best of their
information and belief, and can be supported by do	cumentation if called upon to substantiate the
information provided herein. Furthermore, the par	
exemption, or other determination of additional tax	
due plus interest at 1% per month. Pursuant to NR	
jointly and severally liable for any additional amount	
Jointly and so offiny many tolday additional amor	\ \
Signature	Capacity 100 %
Signature	Capacity 700 00
Olan day	
Signature	Capacity
	//
SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION	BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
(REQUIRED)	(REQUIRED)
Print Name: Donald G Fiston Sr.	Print Name: DAVIO CAPALBO
Address: 510 Evening Mist Dr.	Address: G318 Benbrooke Ovenbok NW
City: Acworth	City: Acworth
State: 6A Zip: 30\0\	State: 6A Zip: 30101
	277, 30101
COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORD	DING (required if not seller or buyer)
Print Name:	Escrow #:
Address:	DOLOTT II.
City:	State: Zip:
Oity	State:Zip:

AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED